
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chairman and Members of 
the Exeter Highways and 
Traffic Orders Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 11 April 2016 Email: gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Gerry Rufolo, 01392 382299 Fax :

EXETER HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 19th April, 2016

A meeting of the Exeter Highways and Traffic Orders Committee is to be held on the above date, at 
2.15 pm at County Hall, Exeter to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for Absence 
2 Minutes 

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2016 (previously circulated).

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency.

STANDING ITEMS

4 Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews 
[An item to be taken under s18 of the Traffic management Act 2004 relating to any reviews of 
parking policy sought in line with the Council’s Petition Scheme 
(https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/constitutionparts2-4/part-4-section-7-patition-
scheme/].



5 Bus Services in Exeter 
Bus and Coach Operators to answer Members’ questions 

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

MATTERS FOR DECISION

6 Devon Highways Update 
Presentation by the Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

7 Proposals for the delivery of an Annual local Waiting Restrictions Programme (Pages 1 - 
8)
Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste (HCW/16/34) attached 

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

8 Exeter Residents Parking Review (Pages 9 - 68)
Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste (HCW/16/35) attached 

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

9 Proposed Waiting Restrictions in Chieftain Way Area (Pages 69 - 76)
Report of the Head of Highways, capital Development and Waste (HCW/16/36) attached 

Electoral Divisions(s): Exwick & St Thomas

10 Vegetation Management in Exeter: Update (Pages 77 - 80)
In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Owen has requested that the 
Committee consider this matter.

Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste (HCW16/37) attached 

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

11 Reduced Gritting Routes 
In accordance with Standing Order 23(2), Councillor Hannaford has requested that the 
Committee consider matter.

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

12 Stoke Hill, speed limit past Stoke Hill Junior, Infants and Nursery Schools 
In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Prowse has requested that the 
Committee consider this matter

Electoral Divisions(s): Duryard & Pennsylvania



13 Parking Resolution, upper Pennsylvania Road Petition 
In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Prowse has requested that the 
Committee consider this matter

Electoral Divisions(s): Duryard & Pennsylvania

14 Earl Richards Road North, Exeter 
In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Hannan has requested that the 
Committee consider this matter

Electoral Divisions(s): Priory & St Leonards

15 Speed of traffic in the Parkland Drive 
In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Leadbetter has requested that the 
Committee consider this matter

Electoral Divisions(s): St Loyes & Topsham

16 Commuter Parking from the Peninsula and Pynes Hill Business Parks 
In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Leadbetter has requested that the 
Committee consider this matter

Electoral Divisions(s): St Loyes & Topsham

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

17 Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers (Pages 81 - 82)
Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste (HCW/16/38) attached 

18 Date of Next Meeting 
Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings:

https://devonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?Categories=

12 July and 14 November 2016 
17 January 2017 and 25 April 2017

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE 
PUBLIC AND PRESS

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER

https://devonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?Categories


Part II Reports
Members are reminded that Part II reports contain exempt information and should therefore 
be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).

Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are 
therefore invited to return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the 
meeting for disposal.
Agenda Items and Attendance of District & Town/Parish Councillors
Under the provisions of Standing Order 23, any member of the HATOC (including the District 
Council representatives) may put an item on the Agenda for the HATOC relevant to the 
functions of the Committee, subject to them giving notice in writing to the Chief Executive of 
the matter to be discussed by 9.00am on the eighth working day before the meeting.
 
Any member of the District Council for the area covered by the HATOC who is not a member 
of the Committee, or a Town or Parish Councillor within the area covered by the HATOC, 
may, after giving 24 hours’ notice in writing to the Chief Executive, attend and speak to any 
item on the Agenda with the consent of the Committee.  

For further information please contact Gerry Rufolo on 01392 382299.

Membership 
County Councillors

Councillors Owen (Chairman), Mrs Foggin, Hannan, Hannaford, Hill, Leadbetter, Morse,  Prowse and 
Westlake

Exeter City Council

Councillors P Bull, C Buswell, R Newby and T Wardle

Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered 
at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item 
on this agenda should contact Gerry Rufolo on 01392 3
[...]
lease contact Gerry Rufolo on 01392 382299.

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/


Emergencies 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding leave the building immediately by the nearest available exit, 
following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green break glass next to the door. Do not 
stop to collect personal belongings, do not use the lifts, do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council Chamber

If you need a copy of this Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or 
other languages), please contact the Information Centre 
on 01392 380101 or email to: centre@devon.gov.uk or 
write to the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat at County 
Hall, Exeter, EX2 4QD.

Induction loop system available

mailto:centre@devon.gov.yk




HCW/16/34

Exeter Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
19 April 2016

Proposals for the delivery of an annual local Waiting Restrictions Programme

Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that:

(a) work to date on the annual waiting restrictions programme and the 
prioritisation process applied is noted; 

(b) waiting restriction schemes are progressed through advertising and sealing of 
subsequent Orders in priority order as presented in Appendix I, subject to 
funding being agreed by Cabinet;

(c) specific detail of individual schemes are developed with the locally effected 
County Member prior to advertising.

1. Summary

The County Council regularly receives requests for waiting restrictions to be introduced or 
amended.  These can be difficult to deliver due to resource and funding pressures which in 
turn can have a negative impact on the County Council’s relationship with local communities.

Recognising this difficulty, a managed process has been developed to deliver an annual 
local programme for each HATOC area for the 
[...]
usion

In order to deliver a programme of works for 16/17 officers will focus on the agreed local 
programme.  Any additional non-safety critical requests arising during the year will be 
considered locally for inclusion as part of a future years programme. 

Agreement is sought for the schemes to be progressed in priority order as presented in 
Appendix I, to match funding agreed by Cabinet.

David Whitton
Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste

Electoral Divisions: All

Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries: Chris Rook

Room No: ABG Lucombe House, County Hall, Exeter. EX2 4QD

Tel No: (01392) 382112

Background Paper Date File Ref.

Nil

cr060416exh
sc/cr/proposals annual local waiting restrictions programme
02  080416

Page 4

Agenda Item 7



Appendix I
To HCW/16/34

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 7



P
age 6

A
genda Item

 7



P
age 7

A
genda Item

 7





HCW/16/35

Exeter Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
19 April 2016

Exeter Residents Parking Review

Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that:
(a) the results of the public consultations be noted;
(b) authority be given to advertise the necessary traffic regulation orders detailed 

in section 3 of this report; and
(c) the results of the statutory consultation be reported to a future committee to 

make the final decision on which restrictions are implemented.

1. Background

In January 2014 the committee considered and approved a list of areas identified as 
priorities for future residents parking schemes as funding allowed.  Since that meeting 
additional funding was identified to progress with proposals for residents parking in a number 
of these areas at the same time.

Following discussions with the relevant members, proposals were drafted for the Burnthouse 
Lane, Rifford Road, Heavitree, Polsloe and Elizabeth Avenue Areas.  These proposals 
formed the basis of two rounds of public consultations.  This report considers the responses 
to both consultations.

2. Consultations

A public exhibition for the Burnthouse Lane, Rifford Road and St Loyes Road Areas was 
held on 26 May 2015 with the consultation running until 12 June 2015.  We received 387 
responses to this consultation.

Public exhibitions for the Heavitree, Polsloe and Elizabeth Avenue Areas were held on 4 and 
9 December 2015 with the consultation running until 8 January 2016.  We received 1,504 
responses to this consultation with 2 petitions (19 signatures for residents parking in Park 
Road and 495 against the proposals).

The large majority of responses were submitted on or with the official questionnaire and the 
results of the responses to the questions can be found in Appendix I. 

There is a breakdown of all responses by road in Appendix II to indicate which roads support 
and do not support residents parking in their street.  This information is also displayed on 
plans ERP/Q4/1 to 5 circulated with this report or available online at 
www.devon.gov.uk/exeterresidentsparking.

The comments submitted to both consultations have been summarised in Appendices III and 
IV along with the council’s response.

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Page 9

Agenda Item 8

http://www.devon.gov.uk/exeterresidentsparking


After each consultation, officers met with local members to discuss the responses.  These 
discussions have formed the basis of the council’s response and the amended proposals.  
The proposals do provide for non-residential parking, for example shoppers and visitors.  
This is in line with existing schemes in Exeter, where limited waiting and pay and display 
parking is available.

3. Proposal

Burnthouse Lane, Rifford Road & St. Loyes Area

The level of response was very low in the Burnthouse Lane area (7% of possible addresses) 
however the majority of respondents (61%) indicated they
[...]

2

4

1

6
0

3

7

1

0

6

8

Clifton

Court

2

4

1

3

5

7

9

2

2

N

I
C

H

O

L

S

 
W

A

Y

C

o

d

r

i

n

g

t

o

n

 

C

o

u

r

t

5

3

4

2

6

1

5

1
 
t
o
1
6

2

1

 

t

o

 

2

7

1
7
 
t
o
 
2
8

6

3

1

4

4

4

a

4

4

8

9

1

 

t

o

7

1

 
t
o

 
1

9

1

 
t
o

 
2

2

2

1
1

9

3

1
0

7

8

5

2

2

1

4

2

1

1
5

2

0

1
9

7

8

a

1

 

t

o

 

1

2

1

1

6

1

1

7

1

2

8

a

A

c

l

a

n

d

 

H

o

u

s

e

1

 

t

o

 

2

5

R

O

A

D

P
O

L
S

L
O

E
 
R

O

A
D

L

i

c

e

n

c

e

 

N

o

 

D

e

v

o

n

 

C

o

u

n

t

y

C

o

u

n

c

i

l

 

1

0

0

0

1

9

7

8

3

.

2

0

1

5

L

i

c

e

n

c

e

 

N

o

 

D

e

v

o

n

 

C

o

u

n

t

y

C

o

u

n

c

i

l

 

1

0

0

0

1

9

7

8

3

.

2

0

1

5

C

C

C

Existing Zone - C

Proposed Extension to

Zone - C

Key

Drawing number / Rev

This drawing is not to be used in whole or part other than for the intended

purpose and project as defined on this drawing. Refer to the contract for full

terms and conditions.

Drawing status

Drawing number

Drawing title

Rev

Project

Scale

Job No.

DO NOT SCALE

Apprv'd

Purpose of revision

Rev Rev. Date Drawn Checkd Rev'd

© Crown Copyright and database right 2016. Ordnance Survey 100019783.

AH JBJBPKFOR APPROVAL04/04/160

Exeter Residents Parking Review

ENV5549

1:2500 @ A3

ENV5549/ZN/C/001

0

ENV5549/ZN/C/001

FOR APPROVAL

Proposed Extension to Zone - C

Newtown Area

P
age 67





HCW/16/36

Exeter Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
19 April 2016

Proposed Waiting Restrictions Chieftain Way Area

Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that the comments in the report be noted and 
that approval be given to make and seal the traffic regulation order, as amended in 
section 2 of this report.

1. Introduction

Requests have been received from residents of the Chieftain Way (County Ground) 
development for waiting restrictions to prevent obstructive parking.  A budget has been 
identified to review the restrictions in the area and proposals advertised.  The objections 
received in response to the adverts are detailed within this report.

2. Proposal

Proposals for the Chieftain Way estate have been drafted in consultation with local 
residents.  These include double yellow lines at junctions and on narrower sections or the 
road to encourage parking to take place at appropriate locations.

The opportunity has also been taken to include proposals for double yellow lines at junctions 
along Sydney Road, Ferndale Road and Old Vicarage Road.

Restrictions on Cowick Street were also reviewed in light of road safety and bus priority 
concerns.

A statutory consultation was undertaken in January 2016 and 337 responses received.  A 
summary of the responses is shown in Appendix I to this report.  The majority of responses 
related to the proposals to remove 4 limited waiting spaces on the south side of Cowick 
Street.

After consideration of the comments submitted and discussions with the local member it is 
recommended that 2 amendments are made: the proposed No Waiting At Any Time in 
Sanford Place be relaxed opposite numbers 22 to 26 and 30 to 34.  And, the proposal to 
remove the limited waiting on the south side of Cowick Street is not progressed at this time.

3. Options 

The option of removing the limited waiting on the south side of Cowick Street has been 
considered.  However, taking into account the strong public objection and in consultation 
with the local Member it is recommended that the proposal is not progressed at this time. 

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Page 69

Agenda Item 9



It should be noted that removal of this section of limited waiting on Cowick St was proposed 
as a contribution toward improving road safety, bus punctuality and to ease the enforcement 
b
[...]
 road users.

Supports proposals in general. 2 Support noted.
SYDNEY ROAD
Supports proposals in general. 1 Support noted.

Page 76

Agenda Item 9



HCW/16/37

Exeter Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
19 April 2016 

Vegetation Management in Exeter Update

Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that the Committee notes the situation 
regarding management of vegetation within the City that has been agreed to continue 
for the next two years.

1. Background/Introduction

The Chairman has asked for an update on the situation regarding weed management to be 
brought to this meeting.

A paper was taken to the Exeter Board meeting of 30 July 2015 to report on the Weed 
Spraying Programme in Exeter, the outcome of the Community Payback trial and to request 
financial support for Vegetation Management in Exeter from the Exeter Board for 2015/16 
and the following two financial years.

It was stated that:

Devon County Council will:

 Honour its commitment of £24k in 2015/16 in 2016/17 and 2017/18 subject to County 
Council approval of future year budgets, (noting that future year budgets are the subject 
of annual scrutiny and elected Member approvals).

 Provide a special fund of £25k in 2015/16, 2016/17 and 2017/18.

 Subject to County Council approval of future year budgets, continue with the supervision 
of the Community Payback scheme in 2015/16, 2016/17 and 2017/18.

Exeter City Council will:

 Contribute £25k in 2015/16, 2016/17 and 2017/18 to fund an enhanced highway 
vegetation management service.

 Enter into an agreement with the County Council to enable it to carry out grass cutting 
and weed treatment on the highway on behalf of the County Council.

 Provide information to the County Council on its works on the highway and drive annual 
efficiency in the delivery of the service it delivers on behalf of the County Council so that 
the agreed service can be delivered for less in over the life of
[...]
st 
meeting.  

2. Actions on Advertised Traffic Orders

Since the last meeting of this Committee, a number of Traffic Orders have been progressed and 
where objections have been received, these have been dealt with by a consultation with the 
Chairman and local Members.  Details of these matters are listed below.

Location Proposal Action
Mount Dinham Court 
& Lower North Street

Introduction of No Waiting At 
Any Time and changes to 
adjacent parking restrictions.

Traffic regulation order advertised, 
objections resolved and order sealed after 
consultation with Local Member and 
HATOC Vice Chair.

Matford Road Introduction of No Waiting At 
Any Time due to new access.

Traffic regulation order advertised and 
order sealed after consultation with Local 
Member and HATOC Chair as no 
objections were received.

Pinhoe Road
Red Cow, Cowley 
Bridge Road

Upgrade of pelican crossing to 
puffin crossing.

South Street Upgrade of toucan crossing (far 
sided) to toucan crossing (near 
sided).

Public notices advertised as part of annual 
traffic signal maintenance programme.

Rydon Lane/Russell 
Way Junction

Amendments to prohibited turns 
as part of signal upgrades.

Traffic regulation order advertised and 
order sealed after consultation with Local 
Member and HATOC Chair as no 
objections were received.

David Whitton
Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste

Electoral Divisions:  All in Exeter

Page 81

Agenda Item 17



Local Government Act 1972

List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries:  James Bench

Tel No: 0345 155 1004

Background Paper Date File Ref.

None

jb100316exh
sc/cr/action taken under delegated powers
02  080416

Page 82

Agenda Item 17


	Agenda
	7 Proposals for the delivery of an Annual local Waiting Restrictions Programme
	8 Exeter Residents Parking Review
	HCW-16-35 plans 1
	Q4 Plans
	Q4 Maps 2
	Q4 Maps 3
	Q4 Maps 4
	Q4 Maps 5

	HCW-16-35 plans 2
	ENV0000-ZN-ALL-001
	ENV5544-ZN-S6-001
	ENV5545-ZN-S7-001
	ENV5546-ZN-S8-001

	HCW-16-35 plans 3
	ENV5547-ZN-N-001
	ENV5548-ZN-S2-001
	ENV5549-ZN-C-001


	9 Proposed Waiting Restrictions in Chieftain Way Area
	10 Vegetation Management in Exeter: Update
	17 Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers



Minutes of the meeting

1
EXETER HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE
19/04/16

EXETER HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE
19 April 2016

Present:-

Devon County Council:-

Councillors J Owen (Chairman), O Foggin, R Hannaford, A Hannan, R Hill and R Westlake

Exeter City Council

Councillors P Bull, R Newby and T Wardle

Apologies:-

Councillors A Leadbetter and C Buswell

1 Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2016 be signed as a correct
record.

2 Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

3 Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews

There was no petition for a parking review from a Member of the public or Council.

4 Bus Services in Exeter

Mr Bailey, Commercial Manager, Stagecoach attended and spoke at the invitation of the
Committee on developments affecting bus services and the network in Exeter and environs
since the last meeting and, in particular on:

e upgrading of the 52A and B services from May with an increase in frequency and
extension of routes to include Sidmouth, Seaton, Honiton and Lyme Regis
e improvement to the 56 Service to the Airport from end of May.

Additionally issues and/or observations identified during the course of discussions, included:

e residents’ concerns about the location of the bus stop near the Marlborough
Road/Magdalen Road junction and buses idling at this location, which Mr Bailey undertook
to investigate;

e passenger concerns about the lack of signage (to indicate a bus stop and route
information) at the top of South Street following the removal of the former shelter, which
Mr Bailey undertook to investigate with County Council officers;



e the need for voice/visual information on buses serving routes to and from the special
schools on Topsham Road, in particular, which Mr Bailey would discuss further with his
colleagues;

¢ residents’ concerns about the lack of a direct bus service from St Thomas to St David’s
Station (avoiding the High Street);

e progress of Stagecoach’s Working Party on reliability and punctuality, on which Mr Bailey
undertook to provide more information for members;

¢ development of the smart card which was progressing through purchases on-line and
directly on buses and future proposals for cashless payment via smart phones for example

o discussions between developers of the Paris Street proposals and Stagecoach in terms of
bus routing;

e local City and County members’ support of the good level of bus services (J service) for
the Newcourt development;

¢ local residents’ concerns about the size of buses in the Countess Wear area and Mr
Bailey indicated that there was no spare capacity to replace these with smaller ones.

The Chairman thanked Mr Bailey on the updates and responses to Members’ questions.

Devon Highways Update

The Committee received a presentation by the Head of Highways, Capital Development &
Waste and Nigel Card of South West Highways who also attended and spoke at the invitation
of the Committee updating Members on Devon Highways issues. The presentation and
discussions covered:

(a) The Incentive Fund: this was Government ‘Top Up’ funding to the needs based highway
maintenance capital allocation designed to encourage highway authorities to adopt good
practice with an emphasis on collaboration with suppliers and other authorities. There were
three bands of funding over 6 years from 2015/16 (with maximum funding in Band 3). The
County Council was currently on course for Band 2 in 2016/17 and striving for Band 3 with its
planned changes working with other local authorities and other efficiency savings and service
improvements.

(b) Drainage Maintenance Strategy: relating to measures to mitigate drainage issues in
respect of the highway and the role and responsibilities of adjacent landowners, the
programmed works for rural and urban gullies for example and budgetary constraints and
challenges and the work of the County Council with its contractor to develop valid data
sources and information to better target limited resources.

(c) Footway Maintenance Programme: the programme to maintain a condition which was safe
and commensurate with use with analysis of survey condition and budget allocations.
Members referred to the need to recycling and re-use of materials which should be
programmed within the planning stage in respect of remedial and replacement schemes.

Members referred to maintenance issues in respect of slabs/flagstones in the High Street and
other locations in the City and the Head confirmed that where there were safety defects
identified in line with policy based on national standards these would be rectified; and where
there were recurring problems identified (through data analysis) other permanent and cost-
effective solutions would be considered in consultation with local members and communities.

Arising from the above the Head of Service undertook to investigate drainage issues in
Lancelot Road, Exeter following concerns raised by the local County Councillor and confirmed
that a report on the High Street and footway maintenance would be submitted to the next
meeting.



3
EXETER HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE
19/04/16

Exeter Residents Parking Review

(Councillors Westlake and Bull each declared a disclosable pecuniary interest by virtue of
being residents in roads affected by the proposals for residents’ parking charges and
withdrew from the meeting for consideration and vote on this item).

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development &
Waste (HCW/16/35) on areas identified for residents’ parking schemes for which there was
identified funding to progress proposals in a number of these areas at the same time.

The Head of Service confirmed that following discussions with local relevant members,
proposals had been developed for the Burnthouse Lane, Rifford Road, Heavitree, Polsloe and
Elizabeth Avenue Areas. These formed the basis of two rounds of public consultations and
the Report detailed the responses to both consultations. The Head of Service outlined the
statutory consultation methodology including press notices, press releases and on-site
notices. The Committee noted that the original proposals had been amended following the
initial informal consultations in May and June 2015.

It was MOVED by Councillor Owen, SECONDED by Councillor Hannan and

RESOLVED

(a) that the results of the public consultations be noted;

(b) that authority be given to advertise the necessary Traffic Regulation Orders detailed in
section 3 of report HCW/16/36 subject to inclusion of details of proposed Disabled Parking
Bays (in consultation with local County Councillors); and

(c) that, as well as the statutory notices, further consideration be given to advising each
household affected of the statutory consultation on the detailed proposals, by way of letter
(with detailed maps, if practicable) and arranging public displays in local community buildings

and use of social media as appropriate;

(d) that the results of the statutory consultation be reported to a future Committee to
determine which restrictions are to be implemented.

Proposals for the delivery of an Annual local Waiting Restrictions Programme

(Clir Morse declared a disclosable pecuniary interest by virtue of being a resident in a road
subject to the proposals under and withdrew from the meeting for consideration of this item
item)

Councillor Sutton (Exeter City Council) attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(2) and
spoke to this item in support of additional waiting restrictions at Exwick Villas, to be added to
the proposed programme.

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and
Waste (HCW/16/34) setting out proposals for the delivery of an annual local Waiting
Restrictions Programme.

A managed process had now been developed whereby existing requests from Local
Members and local communities had been collated and a prioritisation tool developed.

The Committee noted, that all the schemes identified could be progressed within the current
budget and that Members could request consideration of further schemes under the
programme (in consultation with local Highways Neighbourhood Officers).



The local County Councillor (Exwick & St Thomas) referred to continued problems at Exwick
Villas and the need for a further review in view of non-residents’ parking in the area and
problems faced by local residents, noting that the Police had objected to any proposed
removal of current restrictions.

It was MOVED by Councillor Owen, SECONDED by Councillor Hannaford and
RESOLVED

(a) that work to date on the annual waiting restrictions programme and the prioritisation
process applied be noted;

(b) that waiting restriction schemes be progressed through advertising and sealing of
subsequent Orders in priority order as presented in Appendix 1 to the Report of the Head of
Highways, Capital Development and Waste (HCW/16/34), subject to any further requests
from Members of this Committee and to funding being agreed;

(c) that the detail of individual schemes be developed with the relevant local County
Councillor prior to advertising;

(d) that a meeting involving the Chairman, the County Councillor and City Councillors be

arranged to review the need to add waiting restrictions at Exwick Villas and options be
discussed with the Police and reported back to the Committee.

Proposed Waiting Restrictions in Chieftain Way Area

(Councillor Packham (Exeter City Council) attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(2)
and spoke to this item in support of the proposals).

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and
Waste (HCW/16/36) on proposed waiting restrictions to prevent obstructive parking in
Chieftain Way/Sanford Place (County Ground). Proposals for double yellow lines at junctions
along Sydney Road, Ferndale Road and Old Vicarage Road and restrictions on Cowick Street
had also been reviewed in light of road safety and bus priority concerns. A summary of the
responses received to the consultation was shown in Appendix | to the Report.

After consideration of the comments submitted and discussions with the local County
Councillors it had been recommended that 2 amendments be made: (i) the proposed No
Waiting At Any Time in Sanford Place be relaxed opposite numbers 22 to 26 and 30 to 34 and
(ii) the proposal to remove the limited waiting on the south side of Cowick Street be not
progressed at this time.

It was MOVED by Councillor Hannaford, SECONDED by Councillor Bull and
RESOLVED that the Report be noted and approval be given to make and seal the Traffic
Regulation Order, as amended in section 2 of report HCW/16/36.

Vegetation Management in Exeter: Update

In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Owen had requested that the Committee
consider this matter.

The Committee noted the report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste
(HCW/16/37) on the situation regarding management of vegetation within the City which had
been agreed for the next two years. The Committee also noted that the weed clearing work
would be augmented by the Community Payback Schemes in the City.



10

11

12

13

14

5
EXETER HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE
19/04/16

Reduced Gritting Routes

In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Hannaford had requested that the
Committee consider the difficulties for residents during the winter period in the Exwick Heights
area on surrounding roads with steep gradients.

The Neighbourhood Group Manager confirmed that there had been no changes to gritting

policy on roads in the City and undertook to investigate further and advise the local County
Councillor of the gritting routes.

Stoke Hill, speed limit past Stoke Hill Junior, Infants and Nursery Schools

In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Prowse had requested that the
Committee consider the restrictions on this road.

The Committee noted that a site visit had been arranged recently to look at proposals for

improved parking and cycling routes to the School which would be the subject of a further
report to the Committee.

Parking Resolution, upper Pennsylvania Road Petition

In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Prowse had requested that the
Committee consider this matter in light of concerns expressed by local residents about non-
residents’ parking in Rosebarn Lane and Argyle Road and requests for Access Protection
Marking (APMs).

The Committee noted that the matter would be considered as part of the Annual Local
Waiting restrictions Programme (Minute 6 Refers).

Earl Richards Road North, Exeter

In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Hannan had requested that the
Committee consider this matter following a petition to the Cabinet on 13 April 2016 by the Earl
Richards Road North Residents Association (Exeter) containing the signatures of residents of
the area seeking action to secure the reinstatement of the highway and the repair of damage
resulting from construction traffic accessing an adjacent housing development.

The Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste had responded to the petitioners
and the Council had agreed with the developers to repair the lower section of the Road and
had offered to work with the residents and the developers to determine the scope for further
improvements to the road surface.

Speed of traffic in Parkland Drive

In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Leadbetter had requested that the
Committee consider parking and speeding issues in this Road.

Councillor D Henson (Exeter City Council) attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(2)
and spoke to speed of traffic and provision of waiting restrictions to prevent excessive parking
from non-residents.

Requests for localised waiting restrictions would be considered as part of the Annual Local
Waiting restrictions Programme (Minute 6 Refers).



15

16

17

Commuter Parking from the Peninsula and Pynes Hill Business Parks

In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Leadbetter had requested that the
Committee consider parking issues for residents.

Councillor D Henson (Exeter City Council) attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(2)
and spoke to this item relating to provision of waiting restrictions to prevent excessive parking
from non-residents.

The Committee noted that a request for residents’ parking could be considered when it next

considered future schemes. However, requests for localised restrictions could be considered
as part of the Annual Local Waiting restrictions Programme (Minute 6 Refers).

Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers

The Committee received the report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste
(HCWI/16/38) on actions taken by him in respect of Traffic Orders under delegated powers
since the last meeting.

Date of Next Meeting

The Committee noted dates of future meetings of the Committee were available in the County
Council Calendar of Meetings at:

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 4.51 pm


http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1

